

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

People of the State of Michigan,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Daniel Albert Loew,
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 164133

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Docket No. 352056

On Appeal from the 48th Circuit Court for
County of Allegan
Case No. 18-021709-FC

CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN'S
***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Lydia Fields, P84028
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN
Amicus Committee
PO Box 279
Davison, MI 48426
(517) 579-0533 (CDAM)
(405) 664-9931 (Attorney Cell)
lydia.rae.anderson@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Judge’s Email to the Prosecutor During Mr. Loew’s Trial Violate the Michigan Judicial Code of Conduct.

A. The Emails Sent During Mr. Loew’s Trial Were Prohibited Under Canon 3(A)(4)(a) Because Judges May Not Initiate Ex Parte Communication.

B. The Emails Sent During Mr. Loew’s Trial Were Prohibited Under Canon 3(A)(4)(a)(i-ii) Because Ex Parte Communication from Parties to a Judge is Only Permitted Regarding Administration, Scheduling, or Emergencies.

II. A New Trial is the Only Appropriate Remedy When the Trial Court Violates Canon 3(A)(4)(a)(i).

III. The Dissent Adopted the Correct Standard Outlined by *Liljeberg*, Which Requires the Court to Weigh Factors In Addition to Actual Harm to the Defense

IV. Both MCR 2.003 and Due Process Require a New Trial.

A. Mr. Loew Should be Granted a New Trial Under MCR 2.003, Which is Designed to Protect Parties From Judges Who Should be Disqualified Due to Bias or Failure to Adhere to the Appearance of Impropriety.

B. Mr. Loew Should Also be Granted a New Trial Because His Right to Due Process was Violated.

CONCLUSION..... 244

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ambrose v. Booker, 24 FSupp3d 626 (ED Mich 2014). 23

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed. 2d 302 (1991)..... 13

Evans & Luptak, PLC v. Lizza, 251 Mich App 187; 650 NW2d 364 (2002). 4

Hereford v Warren, 536 F3d 523 (CA 6, 2008). 22

In re Haley, 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006). 10, 11, 21

Liljeberg v Health Servs Acquisition Corp, 486 US 847; 108 S Ct 2194; 100 L Ed 2d 855 (1988).
..... 17

People v France, 436 Mich 138; 461 NW2d 621 (1990). 13

People v Stevens, 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015)..... 8

People v. Rodgers, 248 Mich App 702; 645 NW2d 294 (2001) 21

U.S. v. Sweeney, unpublished opinion of the United States District Court of Minnesota, issued
April 3, 2013 (Case No.06-CR-0249)..... 23

United States v Barnwell, 477 F3d 844 (CA 6 2007) 14, 23

United States v Morrow, 977 F2d 222 (CA 6, 1992)..... 12

Other Authorities

Ethics Opinions of the State Bar of Michigan, JI-134, (Nov. 20, 2006). 5, 6

Ethics Opinions of the State Bar of Michigan, RI-195, (March 7, 1994)..... 5

Ethics Opinions of the State Bar of Michigan, RI-243, (October 5, 1995). 4

Rules

28 CFR § 76.15(a)..... 4

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(A)(4) 3, 4, 12, 19

MCR 6.431(B). 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1 § 17. 10

US Const, Ams XIV. 10
